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STATISTICAL SUMMARY

Graduate Employment Survey 2024

(Doctoral Degree Programs)

Response Rate

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed
Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment
Others (e.g. returned to homeland)
Full-time employed
Self-employed
Further studies
Others

Employment Sector

Education

Engineering and Industry
Commerce and Business
Community and Social Services

Main Job Nature

Scientific / Research Work

Engineering

Teaching / Lecturing

System Analysis & Computer Programming
Administration/Management

Gross Monthly Income
Mean
Median

emarks:
“% pt.” means “percentage point”.
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2024

422

396
93.8%

252

U b Nk O

113
93

18

152
50
17

158
25
18

NN

$42,613
$35,000

Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were

(63.6%)
(2.3%)
(0.3%)
(1.8%)
(1.0%)
(1.3%)
(1.3%)

(28.5%)

(69.1%)
(22.7%)
(7.7%)
(0.5%)

(72.1%)
(11.4%)
(8.2%)
(3.2%)
(3.2%)

2023

354

336
94.9%

222

N N N 0O B O

91
71

18

154
43
13

153
23
16

[S2 BN

$40,073
$32,000

(66.1%)
(1.5%)
(1.2%)
(2.4%)
(0.6%)
(0.6%)
(0.6%)

(27.1%)

(73.3%)
(20.5%)
(6.2%)
(0.0%)

(71.8%)
(10.8%)
(7.5%)
(3.3%)
(2.3%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-1.1% pt.

-2.5% pt.
+0.8% pt.
-0.9% pt.
-0.6% pt.
+0.4% pt.
+0.7% pt.
+0.7% pt.
+1.4% pt.

-4.2% pt.
+2.2% pt.
+1.5% pt.
+0.5% pt.

+0.7% pt.
+0.7% pt.
+0.8% pt.
-0.1% pt.
+0.9% pt.

+6.3%
+9.4%
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STATISTICAL SUMMARY

Graduate Employment Survey 2024

(Master’s Degree Programs by Research)

Response Rate

Number of graduates
Number of respondents
Response rate

Employment Status
Full-time employed
Further studies
Self-employed
Temporarily employed
Part-time employed
Not seeking employment
Still seeking employment
Others (e.g. returned to homeland)
Full-time employed
Self-employed
Further studies
Others

Employment Sector

Education

Engineering and Industry

Commerce and Business

Government and Related Organizations
Community and Social Services

Main Job Nature

Scientific / Research Work

Engineering

Teaching / Lecturing

System Analysis & Computer Programming
Administration / Management

Gross Monthly Income
Mean
Median

Remarks:
1. “% pt” means “percentage point”.

Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.

2024

246
222
90.2%

60
124

A W N OO

29
18

20
14
10

18
15

w

$34,139
$25,000

(27.0%)
(55.9%)
(0.0%)
(0.0%)
(0.9%)
(1.4%)
(1.8%)
(13.1%)

(42.6%)
(29.8%)
(21.3%)
(4.3%)
(2.1%)

(34.6%)
(28.8%)
(13.5%)
(11.5%)

(5.9%)

2023

238
222
93.3%

69
112

W B B, W W

30
14

11

22
24
10

12
23

12

$31,747
$26,167

(31.1%)
(50.5%)
(1.4%)
(1.4%)
(0.5%)
(0.5%)
(1.4%)
(13.5%)

(35.5%)
(38.7%)
(16.1%)
(9.7%)
(0.0%)

(19.0%)
(36.5%)
(11.1%)
(19.0%)

(4.8%)

Change

N.A.
N.A.
-3.1% pt.

-4.1% pt.
+5.4% pt.
-1.4% pt.
-1.4% pt.
+0.4% pt.
+0.9% pt.
+0.4% pt.
-0.4% pt.

+7.1% pt.
-8.9% pt.
+5.2% pt.
-5.4% pt.
+2.1% pt.

+16.3% pt.
-7.1% pt.
+2.6% pt.
-7.2% pt.
+1.1% pt.

+7.5%
-4.5%

2
3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were
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