STATISTICAL SUMMARY Graduate Employment Survey 2024 (Doctoral Degree Programs)

	2024		2023		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	422		354		N.A.
Number of respondents	396		336		N.A.
Response rate	93.8%		94.9%		-1.1% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	252	(63.6%)	222	(66.1%)	-2.5% pt.
Further studies	9	(2.3%)	5	(1.5%)	+0.8% pt.
Self-employed	1	(0.3%)	4	(1.2%)	-0.9% pt.
Temporarily employed	7	(1.8%)	8	(2.4%)	-0.6% pt.
Part-time employed	4	(1.0%)	2	(0.6%)	+0.4% pt.
Not seeking employment	5	(1.3%)	2	(0.6%)	+0.7% pt.
Still seeking employment	5	(1.3%)	2	(0.6%)	+0.7% pt.
Others (e.g. returned to homeland)	113	(28.5%)	91	(27.1%)	+1.4% pt.
Full-time employed	93		71		
Self-employed	1		0		
Further studies	1		2		
Others	18		18		
Employment Sector					
Education	152	(69.1%)	154	(73.3%)	-4.2% pt.
Engineering and Industry	50	(22.7%)	43	(20.5%)	+2.2% pt.
Commerce and Business	17	(7.7%)	13	(6.2%)	+1.5% pt.
Community and Social Services	1	(0.5%)	0	(0.0%)	+0.5% pt.
Main Job Nature					
Scientific / Research Work	158	(72.1%)	153	(71.8%)	+0.7% pt.
Engineering	25	(11.4%)	23	(10.8%)	+0.7% pt.
Teaching / Lecturing	18	(8.2%)	16	(7.5%)	+0.8% pt.
System Analysis & Computer Programming	7	(3.2%)	7	(3.3%)	-0.1% pt.
Administration/Management	7	(3.2%)	5	(2.3%)	+0.9% pt.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$42,613		\$40,073		+6.3%
Median	\$35,000		\$32,000		+9.4%
	7-2,000		+, · · ·		311,0

Remarks:

- 1. "% pt." means "percentage point".
- 2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
- 3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
- 4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were recorded.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY Graduate Employment Survey 2024 (Master's Degree Programs by Research)

	2024		2023		Change
Response Rate					
Number of graduates	246		238		N.A.
Number of respondents	222		222		N.A.
Response rate	90.2%		93.3%		-3.1% pt.
Employment Status					
Full-time employed	60	(27.0%)	69	(31.1%)	-4.1% pt.
Further studies	124	(55.9%)	112	(50.5%)	+5.4% pt.
Self-employed	0	(0.0%)	3	(1.4%)	-1.4% pt.
Temporarily employed	0	(0.0%)	3	(1.4%)	-1.4% pt.
Part-time employed	2	(0.9%)	1	(0.5%)	+0.4% pt.
Not seeking employment	3	(1.4%)	1	(0.5%)	+0.9% pt.
Still seeking employment	4	(1.8%)	3	(1.4%)	+0.4% pt.
Others (e.g. returned to homeland)	29	(13.1%)	30	(13.5%)	-0.4% pt.
Full-time employed	18		14		
Self-employed	0		0		
Further studies	3		5		
Others	8		11		
Employment Sector					
Education	20	(42.6%)	22	(35.5%)	+7.1% pt.
Engineering and Industry	14	(29.8%)	24	(38.7%)	-8.9% pt.
Commerce and Business	10	(21.3%)	10	(16.1%)	•
Government and Related Organizations	2	(4.3%)	6	(9.7%)	-5.4% pt.
Community and Social Services	1	(2.1%)	0	(0.0%)	+2.1% pt.
Main Job Nature					
Scientific / Research Work	18	(34.6%)	12	(19.0%)	-
Engineering	15	(28.8%)	23	(36.5%)	-7.1% pt.
Teaching / Lecturing	7	(13.5%)	7	(11.1%)	-
System Analysis & Computer Programming	6	(11.5%)	12	(19.0%)	-7.2% pt.
Administration / Management	3	(5.9%)	3	(4.8%)	+1.1% pt.
Gross Monthly Income					
Mean	\$34,139		\$31,747		+7.5%
Median	\$25,000		\$26,167		-4.5%

Remarks:

- 1. "% pt." means "percentage point".
- 2. Due to rounding of data, percentages may not add up exactly to 100%.
- 3. Breakdowns on Employment Sector, Job Nature and Income only include full-time employed / self-employed respondents.
- 4. Starting with the Class of 2022, breakdowns on the employment status of "Others (e.g., returned to homeland)" were recorded.